during site development plan review when a site development plan is required 

or prior to the issuance of a business tax receipt and/or certificate of use: 

… 

Pain clinics. No pain clinics or pain management facilities (collectively 

referred to as pain clinics) shall be permitted to operate within two thousand 

five hundred (2,500) feet of another pain clinic. This measurement shall 

include pain clinics operating within and outside of the Town's municipal 

boundaries and shall be measured by an airline measurement from the closest 

point of the parcels of land upon which the structures are located.